
 
 
 
 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

 
 
August 10, 2020 

—Via Electronic Filing— 
Will Seuffert 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101 
 
RE: AMENDMENT 

ST. CLOUD HYDROELECTRIC GENERATION FACILITY  
 DOCKET NO. E002/M-20-614 
 
Dear Mr. Seuffert: 
 
Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, submits the 
enclosed Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) Amendment to the Minnesota Public 
Utilities Commission. The Company and the City of St. Cloud executed the 
Amendment on August 6, 2020 regarding the St. Cloud Hydroelectric Generation 
Facility (St. Cloud Hydro). 
 
The PPA Amendment, provided as Attachment A, corrects clerical errors made in 
the original PPA. 
 
We have electronically filed this document with the Minnesota Public Utilities 
Commission, and copies have been served on the parties on the attached service lists.  
Please contact Farah Mandich at (612) 330-5918 or farah.l.mandich@xcelenergy.com or 
me at (612) 330-6064 or bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com if you have any questions regarding 
this filing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ 

 
BRIA E. SHEA 
DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AND STRATEGIC ANALYSIS 
 
Enclosure 
c: Service List 

mailto:farah.l.mandich@xcelenergy.com
mailto:farah.l.mandich@xcelenergy.com
mailto:bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com
mailto:bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com


1 
 
 
 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
RENEWABLE ENERGY PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

(City of St Cloud) 
 

 This First Amendment to the Renewable Energy Purchase Agreement (the “First 
Amendment”) is entered into as of August 6, 2020, by and between the City of St. Cloud, a 
Minnesota Municipal Corporation (“Seller”), and Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota 
corporation (“Company”).  Each of Company and Seller are sometimes referred to herein as a 
“Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall 
have the meanings given to such terms in the PPA (as defined below). 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Renewable Energy Purchase Agreement 
dated as of June 12, 2020, as amended (the “PPA”), pursuant to which Company agreed to 
purchase, and Seller agreed to sell, the Renewable Energy and other associated products and 
services from the Facility; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the PPA, as set forth herein. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth 
in this First Amendment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 
 
A. Amendments to the PPA.  The Parties agree that the PPA is amended as follows: 

 
1. Table of Contents.  The Table of Content reference for Article 16-Insurance on 

page ii of the PPA shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

Article 16 - Insurance ............................................................................................................... 25 

16.1  Evidence of Insurance ........................................................................................ 25 
16.2  Limitation ............................................................................................................ 25 
16.3  Term and Modification of Insurance ................................................................... 25 
16.4  Application of Proceeds ...................................................................................... 26 
 
2. Section 3.2 (B).  The phrase, “(i) to meet the requirements of Exhibit I – 

Operating Standards, and (ii)”, in the first sentence of Article 3.2(B) shall be deleted. 
 
3. Section 16.2.  The heading, “Limitation.” shall be inserted prior to the first 

sentence of Section 16.2 of the PPA. 
 
4. Exhibit I.  The phrase “OPERATING STANDARDS” shall be deleted from the 

heading of Exhibit I and replaced with “RESERVED”. 

Docket No. E002/M-20-614 
PPA Amendment 

Attachment A - Page 1 of 4



2 
 
 
 

 

 
B. Other Terms and Conditions. 

 
1. Effect of First Amendment.  The PPA remains in effect in accordance with its 

terms.  If there is any conflict between the PPA and this First Amendment, this First Amendment 
shall control. 

 
2. Entire Agreement.  This First Amendment along with the PPA constitutes the entire 

agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter thereof and shall supersede all other 
prior and contemporaneous understandings or agreements, both written and oral, between the 
Parties relating to the subject matter thereof. 

 
3. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of 

which is an original and all of which constitute one and the same instrument.  A signature provided 
via facsimile or in a .pdf document sent via email shall have the same effect as an original. 

 
4. Any Amendments or Modifications.  This First Amendment may only be amended 

or modified in writing signed by both the Parties. 
 
 

[Signature Pages to Follow] 
  

Docket No. E002/M-20-614 
PPA Amendment 

Attachment A - Page 2 of 4



3 
 
 
 

 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be duly 
executed as of the date first above written. 
 

COMPANY: 
 
NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY, 
a Minnesota corporation 

 

By:       
Brian Van Abel 
Chief Financial Officer  
Xcel Energy Services Inc. 
Authorized signatory for Northern States 
Power Company, a Minnesota corporation 

  

Docket No. E002/M-20-614 
PPA Amendment 

Attachment A - Page 3 of 4



Docket No. E002/M-20-614 
PPA Amendment 

Attachment A - Page 4 of 4



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Paget Pengelly, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the foregoing 
document on the attached list of persons. 

xx by depositing a true and correct copy thereof, properly enveloped 
with postage paid in the United States mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota     

xx electronic filing 

Docket No. E002/M-20-614 
 

Dated this 10th day of August 2020 

/s/ 
____________________________ 
Paget Pengelly 
Regulatory Administrator 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

David Aafedt daafedt@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Suite 3500, 225 South
Sixth Street
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Christopher Anderson canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022191

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Alison C Archer aarcher@misoenergy.org MISO 2985 Ames Crossing Rd
										
										Eagan,
										MN
										55121

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.co
m

STINSON LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.
mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota St.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 871 Tuxedo Blvd.
										
										St, Louis,
										MO
										63119-2044

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota Street Suite
1400
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Riley Conlin riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 S. 6th Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American Water
Office

PO Box 174
										
										Lake Elmo,
										MN
										55042

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

John Farrell jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local Self-
Reliance

2720 E. 22nd St
										Institute for Local Self-
Reliance
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Edward Garvey edward.garvey@AESLcons
ulting.com

AESL Consulting 32 Lawton St
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55102-2617

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Janet Gonzalez Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.
us

Public Utilities Commission Suite 350
										121 7th Place East
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Michael Hoppe il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 932 Payne Avenue
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 2950 Yellowtail Ave.
										
										Marathon,
										FL
										33050

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street
										Suite 1200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Sarah Johnson Phillips sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Mark J. Kaufman mkaufman@ibewlocal949.o
rg

IBEW Local Union 949 12908 Nicollet Avenue
South
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55337

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Thomas Koehler TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 2909 Anthony Ln
										
										St Anthony Village,
										MN
										55418-3238

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Michael Krikava mkrikava@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister
LLP

2200 IDS Center
										80 S 8th St
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614



3

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Peder Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.co
m

Larkin Hoffman Daly &
Lindgren, Ltd.

8300 Norman Center Drive
										Suite 1000
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55437

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Douglas Larson dlarson@dakotaelectric.co
m

Dakota Electric Association 4300 220th St W
										
										Farmington,
										MN
										55024

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting,
LLC

961 N Lost Woods Rd
										
										Oconomowoc,
										WI
										53066

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Joseph Meyer joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn
.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota Street
										St Paul,
										MN
										55101-2131

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Stacy Miller stacy.miller@minneapolism
n.gov

City of Minneapolis 350 S. 5th Street
										Room M 301
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55415

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

220 South Sixth Street
										Suite 1300
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

1110 West Avenue
										
										Red Wing,
										MN
										55066

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614



4

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Generic Notice Residential Utilities Division residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012131

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551011667

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Pl E Ste 350
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

James M Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

200 S 6th St Ste 470
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Lynnette Sweet Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614



5

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Thomas Tynes jjazynka@energyfreedomc
oalition.com

Energy Freedom Coalition
of America

101 Constitution Ave NW
Ste 525 East
										
										Washington,
										DC
										20001

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
										15 West Kellogg Blvd.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614

Patrick Zomer Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.c
om

Moss & Barnett a
Professional Association

150 S. 5th Street, #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_20-614_M-20-614


	01 Amendment Letter
	August 10, 2020
	August 10, 2020
	Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
	Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
	Enclosure
	Enclosure

	02 St. Cloud (City of) - First Amendment to PPA 08-06-20 (NSP)
	St. Cloud (City of) - First Amendment to PPA - Execution Version 07.29.20

	03 Certificate of Service
	Docket No.  E002/M-20-___
	Docket No.  E002/M-20-___

	04 servicelist



